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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD - HYDROLOGY SECTION
David G. Gutierrez, PE, Senior Engineer | 505-924-3695 dggutierrez@cabg.gov

DRB Project Number: 2022-007501 Hearing Date: 08-24-2022
Project: 208 Wellesley & 3300 Silver Ave SE  Agenda Item No: 8
Sketch Plat [ Minor Preliminary / O Preliminary Plat O Final Plat
Final Plat
. . O Site Plan for Bldg.
= ge;”p Sl'dewa'k = \?\;dfa’wa/'\'j . Permit O Bulk Land Plat
eterra aiverivariance [ Site Plan for Subdivision
I SIA Extension I DPM Variance O Vacation of Public O Vgcation of Public
Easement Right of Way

ENGINEERING COMMENTS:

¢ Hydrology does not object to the lot consolidation but does not consent to the vacation of
public right-of-way as there is no justification to vacate public right-of-way along Silver or
Wellesley.

e Please provide a cross lot drainage easement for the proposed lots and name
beneficiaries and maintenance responsibility.

e Any future plans an approved grading and drainage plan is required prior to Building
Permit if one of these conditions is met. (500 cy of grading, 1,000 sf of proposed
building, or 10,000 sf of proposed paving).

RESOLUTION/COMMENTS:

Water:

Code Enforcement:

Parks:

Transportation:

Planning:

O APPROVED DELEGATED TO: O TRANS OHYD [OWUA [OPRKS O PLNG
0 DENIED Delegated For:

SIGNED: OI.L. 0O SPSD O SPBP O FINAL PLAT
DEFERRED TO







Albuquerque Bernalillo County
Water Utility Authority

\ g

Development Review Board (DRB)
Review Comments
Utility Development Section
Reviewer: Andree Houle, P.E.

Phone: 505.304.5993
DRB Project No: Date: Item No:
PR-2022-007501 8/24/22 #8

Zone Atlas Page: Legal Description: Lot(s) 1 THRU 6, BLOCK 47, UNIVERSITY

HEIGHTS
K-16
Location: 208 WELLESLEY DR SE between SILVER AVE SE

and LEAD AVE SE

Request For: PS-2022-00170 - SKETCH PLAT

ABCWUA Comment:

Please provide written description of how the following comments were addressed with the next
submittal.

1. The subject parcel(s) has an existing ABCWUA water and sewer account. Separate accounts shall be
established for those proposed tracts containing the existing dwellings prior to approval. Separate water
and sanitary sewer services shall also be installed for the lots with existing dwellings prior to approval.
Confirmation of both the separate accounts and separate services is required prior to plat approval.

2. Public water distribution mains and public sewer collection mains are in alley and are available for direct

tapping for a routine service connection.

This project is within the adopted service area.

Pro rata is not owed for this property.

5. Plat:

a. When existing infrastructure is located along the property frontage(s), but plans are uncertain and
no Availability Statement is being required, the following language shall be included on the plat
for approval:
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UTILITY DEVELOPMENT





“Existing public water and/or sanitary sewer infrastructure may not be constructed or sized to
adequately serve potential future development. Improvement or upsizing of existing public
infrastructure may be required as a condition of future development approval.”
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD
TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT
DRB Project Number: 2022-007501 AGENDA ITEM NO: 8
208 Wellesley Dr. SE
SUBJECT: Sketch
ENGINEERING COMMENTS:

1. 5’ sidewalk is required along frontage of Silver and Wellesley. The application shows
adequate sidewalk along Wellesley but 4.9’ along Silver. A waiver request for this 4.9’
sidewalk would need to be submitted as a DRB action item.

2. Please provide justification for right-of-way vacation.

3. |If future development is not going to be submitted to DRB a TCL will be required prior to
building permit.

Disclaimer: The comments provided are based upon the information received from the applicant. If new or
revised information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Transportation Development.

FROM: Ernest Armijo, P.E. DATE: August 24, 2022
Transportation Development
505-924-3991 or earmijo@cabg.gov

ACTION:

APPROVED __; DENIED __; DEFERRED __; COMMENTS PROVIDED __; WITHDRAWN __

DELEGATED: TO: (TRANS) (HYD) (WUA) (PRKS) (CE) (PLNG)

Printed: 8/23/22 Page # 1
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD
Code Enforcement Comments

Disclaimer: Comments provided are based upon information received from applicant/agent. If new or revised
information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Planning staff.

Jeff Palmer-Code Enforcement Supervisor
Planning Department
jppalmer@cabgq.gov DATE: 8/24/2022

AGENDA ITEM NO: 8

DRB PROJECT NUMBER:
PR-2022-007501

PS-2022-00170 — SKETCH PLAT
IDO - 2021

PROJECT NAME:

CSI — CARTESIAN SURVEYS INC. agent for ASPEN RANCH APARTMENTS requests the aforementioned action(s)
for all or a portion of: LOTS 1 THRU 6, BLOCK 47, UNIVERSITY HEIGHTS zoned MX-T and R-MH, located at 208
WELLESLEY DR SE between SILVER AVE SE and LEAD AVE SE containing approximately 0.9764 acre(s). (K-16)

PROPERTY OWNERS: C3 RESIDENTIAL LLC

REQUEST: INTERIOR LOT LINE ELIMINATION BETWEEN 6 LOTS TO CREATE 2 NEW LOTS, VACATE RIGHT-OF WAY

COMMENTS:

1. Re-plat must meet requirements of IDO 5-3 Access & Connectivity and 5-4, Subdivision of Land.

2. Re-plat cannot increase an existing nonconformity with the IDO or create a new non-conformity.

3. Property is zoned MX-T and RM-H, as noted. It is also located in both the Main Street Corridor (MS) and a
Major Transit Corridor (MT), in the Nob Hill Highland Area.

4. Proposed Lot 1-A, zoned as MX-T, must meet Dimensional Standards of IDO 5-1(D), Table 5-1-2,
Proposed Lot 1-A does not meet rear setback requirement of 15 ft, (unless the building is accessory).
You must obtain variance for rear setback, if not in conformance, prior to submittal for final plat.

5. Proposed Lot 3-A, zoned as RM-H, must meet Dimensional Standards of IDO 5-1(C), Table 5-1-1.
Proposed lot does not meet Setback requirements from Table 5-1-1, and is therefore non-conforming:

e Front setback: UC-MS-PT: maximum 10 ft along 70% of primary street frontage
However, this proposal does not increase the extent of non-conformity.
6. Ifuse of structure on Lot 3-A is a Single-Family Dwelling, this use is also non-conforming. Again, the
proposal does not increase the extent of nonconformity.
7. Shared Access agreement needs to be implemented and/or noted on the plat.







DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD

Planning - Case Comments

HEARING DATE: 8/24/22 -- AGENDA ITEM: #8
Project Number: PR-2022-007501

Application Number: PS-2022-00170

Project Name: 208 Wellesley

Request:
Sketch Plat.

*These are preliminary Planning comments. Additional reviews and/or revised comments may be needed for any
modifications and/or supplemental submittals.

COMMENTS:

= Please clarify if zone map amendment is being proposed. Along with proposed uses and
development. Clarify existing structures on property and proposed demo.

= All standards within IDO section 5-4-C (Subdivision of Land Compliance) apply to all re-
platting actions. Re-plating action cannot increase any existing nonconformity or create
a new nonconformity

= For Platting actions, all signatures from the surveyor, property owner(s), the City
Surveyor, the utility companies, and AMAFCA are all required prior to the acceptance of
the application file and the placement on a DRB agenda. After acceptance of the Plat
application, DXF approval from AGIS must be obtained and the project and application
numbers must be added to the Plat.

= The applicant will need to work with Transportation, Hydrology, and Water Authority
members on submitting the required items per checklist form S for platting actions.
Obtain all required signatures as a part of the application submittal process.

= All Plan sheets must be sealed and signed by a design professional licensed in the State
of New Mexico.
Any future Landscape Plans must be sealed and signed by a Landscape Architect
licensed in the State of New Mexico.

*(See additional comments on next page)





=  Future development must meet all applicable standards and provisions of the
IDO (MX-T & R-MH) and the DPM. *Plans must demonstrate how standards are being
met.

= The vacation of 6,080 square feet of right-of-way for Wellesley Dr. and Silver Ave. are
proposed. Per 6-6(M)(1)(b) of the IDO, the City Council must approve any vacation
actions that are more than 5,000 square feet of the right-of-way of a street. It appears
that the amount of right-of-way vacation along Wellesley Dr. being proposed will exceed
that threshold. If that threshold isn’t exceeded, the DRB can be the approving body for
the right-of-way vacation. Please confirm.

= Please reference the following development standards from the IDO. Subject to change
depending on development type and use.

o Table lll = Provisions for ABC Comp Plan Centers & Corridors. See MT-Major
Transit, MS-Main Street, PT-Premium Transit and Activity Center.

o 4-2 Allowed Uses, table 4-2-1. Reference Use Specific Standards for each
development type.

o 5-1 Dimension Standards for MX-T & R-MH. 5-1-G Exceptions and
Encroachments.

o 5-2 Site Design and Sensitive Lands requirements.

o 5-3 Access & Connectivity requirements. Low density residential requirements.

o 5-5 Parking & Loading requirements, Table 5-5-1. Provide clarification on shared
parking agreements and parking calculations.

o 5-6 Landscaping, Buffering, and Screening standards and requirements.

o 5-7 Walls/Fences, table 5-7-1. Development requires separate permits.

o 5-9 Neighborhood edge requirements. Property is adjacent to R-1 zone districts.

o 5-11 Building and facade design. Highland/Nob Hill mapped area requirements.

o Section 6-1, table 6-1-1 for notice requirements.

o Vacation per 6-6-M.

o Platting action per 6-6-K Subdivision of Land-Minor or 6-6-L Subdivision of Land-
Major.

o 6-6-B Demolition outside of an HPO.

o 7-1 Development, dwelling and use definitions.

Disclaimer: The comments provided are based upon the information received from the applicant/agent. If new or revised
information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Planning.

FROM: Robert Webb/Jay Rodenbeck DATE: 8/23/22
Planning Department







DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD

Parks and Recreation Department

PR-2022-007501

PS-2022-00170 — SKETCH PLAT

IDO - 2021

CSI — CARTESIAN SURVEYS INC. agent for ASPEN RANCH APARTMENTS requests the
aforementioned action(s) for all or a portion of: LOTS 1 THRU 6, BLOCK 47, UNIVERSITY
HEIGHTS zoned MX-T and R-MH, located at 208 WELLESLEY DR SE between SILVER AVE SE and
LEAD AVE SE containing approximately 0.9764 acre(s). (K-16)

PROPERTY OWNERS: C3 RESIDENTIAL LLC

REQUEST: INTERIOR LOT LINE ELIMINATION BETWEEN 6 LOTS TO CREATE 2 NEW LOTS, VACATE
RIGHT-OF WAY

08-24-2022
No comments for this request.





